Vanderbilt Law Review Vanderbilt Law Review
Volume 23
Issue 3 Issue 3 - April 1970 Article 3
4-1970
Codification and Rule 10b-5 Codification and Rule 10b-5
Lewis D. Lowenfels
Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.vanderbilt.edu/vlr
 Part of the Securities Law Commons

1960). In all of these situations plaintiffs may sue under state law, but state law has not proven
[VOL. 23
CODIFICATION AND RULE lOb-5
The proxy area offers an excellent illustration of the importance
of Rule lb-5 in the overall scheme of complete investor protection. In
a merger situation, the SEC has promulgated itemized rules of
disclosure, 6 including a broad fraud rule,17 and the Supreme Court in
the Borak case added a powerful implied private right of action. 8 The
SEC's proxy, rules, however, are inapplicable to all companies not
registered under section 12 of the 1934 Act, 9 and even for section 12
companies, if the fraud is not in the proxy statement, but solely in some
other phase of the transaction, the Borak right is nonexistent .2 In these
situations the only practical remedy a defrauded investor has is under
section 10(b) and Rule lOb-5.
Because of the limitations of section 15 of the 1934 Act, Rule
15cl-2, promulgated by the SEC to deal with fraud by brokers,2' can
only prohibit brokers' frauds in the over-the-counter securities
markets.2 2 It is left for Rule lOb-5 to offer a private remedy to persons
defrauded by brokers through stock exchange transactions. Similarly,
Rule lOb-5 can be a valuable tool in discouraging market
manipulations. Section 9 of the 1934 Act, the specific antimanipulative
provision of the securities acts, is so burdened with difficult, if not
impossible, requirements of proving causation, it is practically useless
as a basis for private remedies in the manipulation area? 3 Finally, Rule
lOb-5 is becoming important in the area of misleading corporate
publicity. Section 18 of the 1934 Act covers only misleading reports
filed with the SEC or the stock exchanges; its application is further
restricted by proof requirements and available defenses which make
investor suits almost meaningless exercises.24 Rule lOb-5, on the other
hand, permits suits against persons publicly disseminating any
fraudulent corporate reports and eliminates the impossible hurdles
imposed by section 18.25
In addition to its role as a backstop, or what Professor William
to be an effective tool in combatting securities fraud in what is primarily a national, interstate
economy.
16. 17C.F.R. § 240.14a-1 (Schedule 14A) (1964).
17. Rule 14a-9(a), 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9(a) (1969).
18. J.1. Case Co. v. Borak, 377 U.S. 426 (1964).
19. 1934 Act § 14, 15 U.S.C. § 78n (1964).
20. See J.1. Case Co. v. Borak, 377 U.S. 426 (1964); Rule 14a-9(a), 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-
9(a) (1969).
21. Rule 15(c)1-2, 17 C.F.R. § 240.15cl-2 (1969).
22. 1934 Act § 15, 15 U.S.C. § 78o (1964).
23. Id. § 9, 15 U.S.C. § 78i (1964).
24. Id. § 18, 15 U.S.C. § 78r (1964).
25. See Heit v. Weitzen, 402 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1968).
1970]
VANDERBILT LAW REVIEW
L. Cary has termed a "roving center in the anti-fraud field,""0 the
broad language of Rule 10b-5 has provided investor protection in what
are today evolving or frontier areas of the securities laws. The vital
concept of eliminating trading on inside information which matured
with the SEC's decision in Cady, Roberts & Co. 2
1 and reached full